Under the terms of the Black Point Aggregate Project (“Black Point”) royalty agreement with Vulcan Materials

Company (“Vulcan”), the Corporation receives advanced minimum royalty payments (“Advanced Payments”)

until the project goes into production. Black Point is not currently in production; at such time when production

starts, the unearned revenue from the Advanced Payments will be recorded as revenue as the production royalties

are earned. With the adoption of IFRS 15 in 2018, the Black Point Advanced Payments are classified as unearned

revenue (see Note 5 – Unearned revenue). The Advanced Payments of $50,000 for the six months ended June 30,

2018 were restated as unearned revenue, increasing the net loss by $50,000.

The following table outlines the impact of the adjustments by financial statement line item in the Corporation’s

condensed interim consolidated statement of comprehensive loss and the condensed interim consolidated

statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2018. Only those line items impacted by the restatement

have been disclosed.

Condensed Interim Consolidated

Statements of Comprehensive Loss

As

Previously

Reported

$

 IFRS 9

Adjustments

$

 IFRS 15

Adjustments

$

As Restated

$

Royalty revenue 431,430 — (50,000) 381,430

Loss from operations (848,540) — (50,000) (898,540)

Realized gain on available-for-sale

marketable securities 152,169  (146,927) — 5,242

Net loss before tax (696,371) (146,927) (50,000) (893,298)

Deferred income tax expense 22,774  (22,774) — —

Net loss for the period (719,145) (124,153) (50,000) (893,298)

Realized gain on available-for-sale

marketable securities (59,329) 59,329 — —

Fair value adjustment on available-for-sale

marketable securities (64,824) 64,824 — —

Other comprehensive loss (124,153) 124,153 — —

Total comprehensive loss (843,298) — (50,000) (893,298)

Condensed Interim Consolidated

Statements of Cash Flows

As

Previously

Reported

 IFRS 9

 Adjustments

 IFRS 15

 Adjustments  As Restated

Cash used in operating activities:

Net loss for the period (719,145) (124,153) (50,000) (893,298)

Deferred income taxes 22,774 (22,774) — —

Realized gain on available-for-sale

marketable securities (152,169) 146,927 — (5,242)

Additions to unearned revenue — — 50,000 50,000

MORIEN RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

For the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

8

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Future changes in accounting policies

IFRS 16 - Leases

IFRS 16 - Leases (“IFRS 16”) will replace existing guidance in IFRS and related interpretations and requires

lessees to bring most leases on the balance sheet.  Lessor accounting remains similar to the current standard. The

new standard is effective for the Corporation’s fiscal year beginning on January 1, 2019 and is to be applied